
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 13 February 2025 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025.  
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 

  
7.  
  

2022/10125/04 & 2022/01384/07 (2022/EIA/0100/LCC) - Midland 
Quarry Products Ltd - Continuation of mineral operations overburden 

disposal and ancillary activities - Cliffe Hill Quarry, West Lane, 
Coalville.  

 

(Pages 5 - 
120) 

8.  
  

2024/10117/04 (2024/EIA/0081/LCC): Forterra Building Products Ltd - 
To continue the development of Desford Brickworks and Quarry by 

amending the provisions of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 
2018/0669/04, in so far as it relates to the phasing of mineral 

extraction - Land at Desford Brickworks, Heath Road, Desford  
 

(Pages 121 - 
164) 

9.  

  

Delegated Decisions issued 1 October 2024 - 31 December 2024.  

 

(Pages 165 - 

166) 
 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport on Tree Preservation Orders. 

  
10.  
  

Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire 
County Council Tree Preservation Orders - 1 July 2024 - 31 

December 2024.  
 

(Pages 167 - 
176) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

12.  

  

Chairman's announcements.  

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 9 January 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 

 

44. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

45. Question Time.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

46. Questions asked by Members.  
 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

47. Urgent items.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

48. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 

items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 
49. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
50. Application for a Public Path Diversion Order - Footpaths E53 and E54 (parts) at 

Edmondthorpe.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 

which, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

 

In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Louise Duffin 
(Fisher German LLP) spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 

It was reported that the local member Mr. J. T. Orson CC was in support of the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
A member suggested that should the application to divert the footpath be approved there 
should be an additional waymarker sign at point C on the plan no. 2647/a and officers 

agreed to give this consideration. Reassurance was given that there would be clear 
signposting at both ends of the footpath section that was to be diverted to ensure that the 

public did not continue to use the old route.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert Public 

Footpaths E53 and E54 at Edmondthorpe as shown on the Plan No. 2647/a appended to 
the report. 
 

51. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 

Thursday 13 February 2025 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
2.00  - 2.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 January 2025 

 

4



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

13TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COUNTY MATTER 
 

AMENDMENT SHEET FOR REPORT TAKEN TO MEETING ON 21ST 
NOVEMBER 2024 

 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2022/10125/04 & 2022/01384/07 (2022/EIA/0100/LCC). 
Valid Date: 12/08/2022.  

PROPOSAL: Continuation of mineral operations overburden disposal 
and ancillary activities at Cliffe Hill Quarry including an 
easterly extension to Old Cliffe Hill Quarry with new 

screening landform requiring the relocation of parts of 
Cliffe Lane, Cliffe Hill Road and Stoney Lane, the 

demolition of Peak Hayes Farm and ‘Sunny Cliffe’, the 
construction of a new access into Old Cliffe Quarry with 
landscaping, habitat creation and restoration of the 

quarry void to water 
 

LOCATION: Land at and adjoining Cliffe Hill Quarry, West Lane, 
Coalville LE67 1FA 

 

APPLICANT: Midland Quarry Products Ltd 
 

MAIN ISSUES: Principle of the continued use of the site, location, 
noise, dust, air quality impacts, local amenity, public 
rights of way, ecology, landscape, transport (road and 

rail), highways, restoration and aftercare of the site. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the 
Appendix A of the main report dated 21st November 
2024 and the prior completion of a legal agreement to 

secure provisions for a liaison committee (to include 
dust and blasting sub-liaison committees). 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

5 Agenda Item 7



 

DC&REG BOARD 13/02/2025 

 

Board decision of 21 November 2024 
 
1. On 21 November 2024 the Development Control and Regulatory Board 

considered the above application and resolved that the application be permitted 
subject to: 

 
 (a)        The conditions nos. 1-74 as set out in Appendix A to the report; 
 

 (b)        The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure provisions for a 
liaison committee (to include dust and blasting sub-liaison 

committees). 
 
A copy of the report that the Board considered at that meeting can be found 

here: https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s186546/2022-10125-
04%20Committee%20Report%20-%20FINAL%20FOR%20REVIEW.pdf 

 
 
Background to latest report  

 
2. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

published its revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on the 12th of 
December 2024. All changes to the NPPF are immediate, other than those 
relating to plan-making which are set out in the transitional arrangements.  

 
3. The revised NPPF presents an updated policy context for those decisions which 

have been resolved for approval by the Development Control and Regulatory 
Board, but a decision has not yet been issued. For example, for those 
applications which required a legal agreement to be secured prior to a decision 

notice being issued.  
 

4. The County Planning Authority finds it both necessary and in the best interest of 
applicants, the public and the Authority to refer items back to committee where 
there has been a delay between the resolution and notice issue for committee 

items, where considered appropriate in light of this new policy context.  
 

5. This is with regard to the case of Kides v South Cambridgeshire District Council 
and others at the Court of Appeal in 2002, which concerned matters arising 
from the issue of decision notices sometime after the original decision to grant 

permission was taken. It was held that there was a duty to have regard to any 
new factor that had arisen for the first time between the committee decision and 

the signing of the decision notice. We consider it prudent to have regard to that 
ruling for planning application reference 2022/10125/04 & 2022/01384/07 
(2022/EIA/0100/LCC).  

 
6. As such, the County Planning Authority has sought updated responses from 

consultees where necessary. This has informed an updated assessment of the 
proposal as set out below. 

 

Revised Planning Policy 
 

7. The revised planning policy context for this application is the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), dated December 2024. The following paragraphs 
are relevant.  

 

6

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s186546/2022-10125-04%20Committee%20Report%20-%20FINAL%20FOR%20REVIEW.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s186546/2022-10125-04%20Committee%20Report%20-%20FINAL%20FOR%20REVIEW.pdf


 

DC&REG BOARD 13/02/2025 

 

 
8. Ame
[...]
us 

assessment is considered appropriately robust against the background of this 
negligible policy change.  

  
32. In view of the above updated assessment of the development, it can be 

concluded that a revised consideration of cumulative impacts arising from the 

development is not required. As such, the previous assessment of cumulative 
impact remains.  

 
Conclusion and Recommendation  
 

33. Overall, the new material considerations presented by the updated NPPF do not 
alter the findings of the original assessment, the given overarching summary 

and conclusion or the recommendation as set out in the main report dated 21st 
November 2024. As such the recommendation as set out in the main report 
dated 21st November 2024 remains and is repeated below for clarity.  

 
Recommendation 

 
A. PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the Appendix A of the main report 

dated 21st November 2024 and the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure 

provisions for a liaison committee (to include dust and blasting sub-liaison 
committees). 

 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC and Mr. D. Harrison CC. 

10



 

DC&REG BOARD 13/02/2025 

 

 

Officer to Contact 

 

Amelia Mistry. 
 

Email: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 

21st November 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

COUNTY MATTER 

 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2022/10125/04 & 2022/01384/07 (2022/EIA/0100/LCC). 

Valid Date: 12/08/2022.  

PROPOSAL: Continuation of mineral operations overburden disposal 

and ancillary activities at Cliffe Hill Quarry including an 

easterly extension to Old Cliffe Hill Quarry with new 

screening landform requiring the relocation of parts of 

Cliffe Lane, Cliffe Hill Road and Stoney Lane, the 

demolition of Peak Hayes Farm and ‘Sunny Cliffe’, the 

construction of a new access into Old Cliffe Quarry with 

landscaping, habitat creation and restoration of the 

quarry void to water 

LOCATION: Land at and adjoining Cliffe Hill Quarry, West Lane, 

Coalville LE67 1FA 

APPLICANT: Midland Quarry Products Ltd 

MAIN ISSUES: Principle of the continued use of the site, location, noise, 

dust, air quality impacts, local amenity, public rights of 

way, ecology, landscape, transport (road and rail), 

highways, restoration and aftercare of the site. 

RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in the 
Appendix A and the prior completion of a legal 

agreement to secure provisions for a liaison committee 
(to include dust and blasting sub-liaison committees). 

 

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure  

Mr. P. Bedford CC and Mr. D. Harrison CC. 

 

Officer to Contact: Amelia Mistry, Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk  

13

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


2022/10125/04 (2022/EIA/0100/LCC) – continued 
 

 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 

Location and Setting of Site 

 

1. Cliffe Hill Quarry is located approximately 5km to the south-east of Coalville, south of 

the A511 and west of the M1, straddling Hinckley and Bosworth Borough and North 
West Leicestershire District, within the County of Leicestershire. Cliffe Hill Quarry 

comprises two separate quarries, Old Cliffe Hill Quarry (OCH) and New Cliffe Hill 
Quarry (NCH), which comprise a single planning unit and are currently regulated by 
a number of planning permissions. The two quarries are referred to in this document 

as both the ‘Site’ and the ‘Quarry Complex’ and these terms are interchangeable, 
referring to the whole of the site subject to the current application. NCH is located 

about 250 metres to the west of the village of Stanton under Bardon, with OCH being 
located approximately 180 metres to the east of the village.  The two quarries are 
connected by a 700 metre tunnel, known as the Joskin Tunnel, which runs about 50 

metres below Cliffe Hill Road. Cliffe Hill 
[...]
rd Brickworks, Heath Road, Desford, 
Leicestershire, LE67 1DL. 

 

APPLICANT: Forterra Building Products Ltd. 
 

MAIN ISSUES: Landscape and Visual Impacts, Noise Impacts  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A 

and a legal agreement.  
 

Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 

Mr. P. Bedford CC MP 
Dr. R. Hills CC 

 
Officer to Contact 
 

Charlie Cookson (Tel. 0116 305 5658) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 

121 Agenda Item 8

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


 

DC&REG BOARD 13/02/2025 

 

Decision of 21 November 2024 
 

1. On 21 November 2024 the Development Control and Regulatory Board considered 

the above application and resolved that the application be permitted subject to:  
 

(a) The conditions nos. 1-53 as set out in the appendix to the report, subject to 
amendment to conditions 36, 49 and 51 as set out in the Addendum report; 
 

(b) The prior completion of a legal agreement to ensure existing obligations are 
attached to the new permission. 

 
A copy of the report considered by the Board at that meeting can be found here: 
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s186544/Desford%202024-EIA-0081-

LCC%20DCRB%20Report.pdf 
 

Background to latest report  
 

2. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) published 

its revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on the 12th of December 
2024. All changes to the NPPF are immediate, other than those relating to plan-

making which are set out in the transitional arrangements.  
 

3. The revised NPPF presents an updated policy context for those decisions which 

have been resolved for approval by the Development Control and Regulatory Board, 
but a decision has not yet been issued. For example, for those applications which 

required a legal agreement to be secured prior to a decision notice being issued.  
 
4. The County Planning Authority finds it both necessary and in the best interest of 

applicants, the public and the Authority to refer items back to Board where there has 
been a delay between the resolution and notice issue for Board items, where 

considered appropriate in light of this new policy context.  
 
5. This is with regard to the case of Kides v South Cambridgeshire District Council and 

others at the Court of Appeal in 2002, which concerned matters arising from the 
issue of decision notices sometime after the original decision to grant permission was 

taken. It was held that there was a duty to have regard to any new factor that had 
arisen for the first time between the committee decision and the signing of the 
decision notice. We consider it prudent to have regard to that ruling for planning 

application reference 2024/10117/04 (2024/EIA/0081/LCC). 
 

6. As such, the County Planning Authority has sought updated responses from 
consultees where necessary. This has informed an updated assessment of the 
proposal as set out below.  

 
Revised Planning Policy 

 
7. The revised planning policy context for this application is the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), dated December 2024. The following paragraphs are relevant.  

 
8. Amended paragraph 96 (Promoting healthy and safe communities) states that 

planning decisions should aim to achieve healthy, inclusive and safe places which… 
c) enable and support healthy lives, through both promoting good health and 
preventing ill-health, especially where this would address identified local health and 

well-being needs and reduce health inequalities between the most and least deprived 

122

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s186544/Desford%202024-EIA-0081-LCC%20DCRB%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s186544/Desford%202024-EIA-0081-LCC%20DCRB%20Report.pdf


 

DC&REG BOARD 13/02/2025 

 

communities – for example through the provision of safe and accessible green 
infrastructure, sports facilities, local shops, access to healthier food, allotments and 
l
[...]
w of the above updated assessment of the development, it can be concluded 

that a revised consideration of cumulative impacts arising from the development is 

not required. As such, the previous cumulative impact considerations remain.  
 

Conclusion and Recommendation  
 

28. Overall, the new material considerations presented by the updated NPPF do not alter 

the findings of the original assessment, the given overarching summary and 

125



 

DC&REG BOARD 13/02/2025 

 

conclusion or the recommendation as set out in the main report dated 21st 
November 2024. As such the recommendation as set out in the main report dated 
21st November 2024 remains and is repeated below for clarity.  

 
Recommendation 

 
A. PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix A of the main report 

dated 21st November 2024, as amended by the addendum dated 21st November 

2024, and the prior completion of a legal agreement to ensure existing obligations 
are attached to the new permission.  

 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC MP and Dr. R. Hills CC. 

 

Officer to Contact 

 
Charlie Cookson. 

 
Email: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

126



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 

21 NOVEMBER 2024 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

COUNTY MATTER 

 

PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 

 

APP.NO. & DATE: 2024/10117/04 (2024/EIA/0081/LCC) – 9th July 2024. 

PROPOSAL: To continue the development of Desford Brickworks and 

Quarry by amending the provisions of Condition 2 of 

Planning Permission 2018/0669/04, in so far as it relates to 

the phasing of mineral extraction. This application seeks to 

amend the chronological order the quarry phases are 

worked, promoting one phase to be worked at an earlier 

stage in the quarry development programme. 

LOCATION: Land at Desford Brickworks, Heath Road, Desford, 

Leicestershire, LE67 1DL. 

APPLICANT: Forterra Building Products Ltd. 

MAIN ISSUES: Landscape and Visual Impac
[...]
Hinckley and Bosworth 

Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 

Document (adopted July 2016); National Planning Policy Framework 2023; and 

Planning Practice Guidance 2014  

 

82. It is considered that with the imposition of appropriate planning obligations and 

planning conditions the proposed development is acceptable.  

 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement  
 

83. In determining this application, the Mineral Planning Authority has worked positively 

and proactively with the applicant by assessing the proposals against relevant 

Development Plan policies, all material considerations, consultation responses and 

the valid representations received. Issues of concern have been raised with the 

applicant and addressed through negotiation and acceptable amendments to the 

proposals. This approach has been in accordance with the requirement set out in the 

National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

 

Recommendation 

 

A. PERMIT subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix A and the prior completion 

of a legal agreement to ensure existing obligations are attached to the new 

permission.   

 

Officer to Contact 

 

Charlie Cookson: (Tel: 0116 305 5658)      

E-Mail: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk

142

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


 

143



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Conditions  

 

Scope of Permission 

 

1.  This permission shall relate only to the construction and operation of 
new brickworks with ancillary development (including office, welfare, 
canteen accommodation, gatehouse, stockyards and clay preparation 
plant); extension to quarry workings; amendments to the approved 
working and restoration scheme for the existing quarry workings, at 
Desford Brickworks, all within the land edged red on Plan titled ‘Site 
Context, referenced DB 2/2 and dated June 2018 submitted with the 
Environmental Statement.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that
[...]
notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement 

appeal; 

163



 

Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 

164



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 
 

13th February 2025 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 
1st October 2024 – 31st December 2024 

 

 

 

Application Applicant and Location Description Delegated 
 

2024/CM/0051/L

CC 
(2024/00690/07) 

 
Severn Trent Water Ltd - 

Agricultural access off A453, 
Breedon on the Hill, DE73 
8FW 

 
Temporary upgrade of an existing 

agricultural access off the A453, 
Breedon on the Hill, DE73 8FW. 

 
Received: 01/05/2024 

Resolution: 02/10/2024 
Decision Date: 02/10/2024 
Decision: Approved 

Total weeks 
For Determination:   22 

 
2024/CM/0050/L

CC 
(2024/00689/07) 

 
Severn Trent Water Ltd - 

Agricultural access off Moor 
Lane/ A453 DE73 8FW 

 
Temporary upgrade of an existing 

agricultural access off Moor Lane/ 
A453, Breedon on the Hill, DE73 
8FW. 

Received: 01/05/2024 
Resolution: 01/10/2024 

Decision Date: 01/10/2024 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 

For Determination:        22 

 

2023/VOCM/01
32/LCC 

(2023/01698/07) 

 

Aggregate Industries - 
Bardon Quarry, Bardon 
Road, Coalville, 

Leicestershire, LE67 1TL 

 

SECTION 73 APPLICATION TO 
VARY CONDITION 4 OF 
2014/0840/07 TO INCREASE 

THE ANNUAL QUNATITY OF 
IMPORTED RECLAIMED 
BITUMINOUS PRODUCT 

Received: 19/12/2023 

Resolution: 25/10/2024 
Decision Date: 25/10/2024 
Decision: Approved 

Total weeks 
For Determination:       44 

 

165 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

13 FEBRUARY 2025 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (number 45) FOR WORKS TO TREES PROTECTED 
BY LEICESTERSHIRE COUN
[...]
r Way, 

Burbage. 

LE10 2NN 

McDowell 

T1 – Sycamore - Raise 
canopy to 5m above the 

road. 
T2 - Hawthorn - 
Remove - Suppressed 

tree under the canopy of 
larger specimens and in 
conflict with street lamp. 

T3 - Deodar Cedar – 
Remove. 

 

Date Rec’d: 7/8/2024 
Notice Sent: 23/9/2024 

Determination: 6 wks 5 
days 
Decision: T1,T2 

Approved 

T3 - Refused 

19 2024/TPO/0092/LCC 

24/00978/TPO 

 

The Coppice, 
Main St, Tilton 

on the Hill.  

LE7 9LF. 

Blanshard 

 

Sycamore – Fell / 
Remove. 

Date Rec’d: 12/8/2024 
Notice Sent: 23/9/2024 

Determination: 5 wks 5 
days 
Decision: Refused 

20 2024/TPO/0093/LCC 

24/01036/TPO 

 

11 Tower 
Gardens, 

Ashby. 

LE65 2GZ 

Marshall 

 

T1, T2 Lime – Crown 
reduce by 30%. 

Date Rec’d: 15/8/2024 
Notice Sent: 26/9/2024 

Determination: 6 wks 
Decision: Approved 

21 2024/TPO/0097/LCC 

24/00786/TPO 

 

51 London Rd, 

Markfield.  

LE67 9UR 

Smith 

Ash – Fell/ Remove. Date Rec’d: 19/8/2024 
Notice Sent: 1/10/2024 

Determination: 6 wks 1 
day 
Decision: Approved 

170



 
 

22 2024/TPO/0095/LCC 

24/01039/TPO 

 

Ivanhoe Social 
Club, Wilfred 
Place, Ashby de 

la Zouch. 

LE65 2GW 

Fathers 

 

T1 Lime. Large dead 
branches withing 
canopy over footpath 

and car park. (Some 
previously fallen)Works 

to carry out - Deadwood 
removal from entire 
canopy and crown raise 

epicormic growth to 5m 

to clear lamp column. 

Date Rec’d: 19/8/2024 
Notice Sent: 26/9/2024 
Determination: 5 wks 3 

days 
Decision: Approved 

23 2024/TPO/0096/LCC 

24/01046/TPO 

 

2 Tower 
Gardens, 

Ashby, 

LE65 2GZ. 

Wilson 

 

T1 Lime - Reduce by 3 
m and clean out 
epicormic growth 

throughout and 
deadwood. 

T2 Beech Tree - 
Reduce to previous on 
the house side, height 

and remaining side 
reduction by around 2.4 

m. 
T3 Sycamore - Clean 
lower growth to around 

4 m, 1-2 m reduction 
house side, 2-2.5m 

height reduction. 
Roadside by around 2-
3m. 

 

Date Rec’d: 19/8/2024 
Notice Sent: 26/9/2024 
Determ
[...]
 Cherry – Crown reduce 
by 20%. 1.5m from tip. 

Beech – Reduce spread 
by 1.5m. 

Date Rec: 14/10/2024 
Notice sent: 
21/11/2024 

Determination: 5 wks 3 
days 

Decision: Approved 

42 2024/TPO/0124/LCC 

24/01313/TPO 

 

1 Tower 

Gardens, Ashby 

de la Zouch. 

LE65 2GZ 

Dadley 

T1, T2, T3 Lime trees - 

To repollard to the same 
point, as carried out 

periodically. 

Date Rec: 15/10/2024 

Notice sent: 
21/11/2024 

Determination: 5 wks 2 
days 
Decision: Approved 

 

43 2024/TPO/0126/LCC 

24/00976/TPO 

 

2 The Coppice, 

Burbage. 

LE10 2TF. 

Price 

 

T1 Cherry – Pollard at 

2.5m. 

T2 Maple – Pollard at 

2.5m. 

Date Rec: 24/10/2024 
Notice sent: 

10/12/2024 
Determination: 6 wks 5 

days 
Decision: Approved 

44 2024/TPO/0129/LCC 

24/01282/TPO 

 

 

Top Lodge, 
Ashby Rd, 

Coleorton. 

LE67 8FD. 

Arnold 

Reduce in height 
overgrown trees, they 
have been neglected 

since planting and are 
spindly and too tall. I'd 

expect they were 
planted as a hedge and 
have exceeded their 

expectation. 

Date Rec: 4/11/2024 
Notice sent: 
16/12/2024 

Determination: 5 wks 5 
days 

Decision: Approved 

45 2024/TPO/0130/LCC 

24/0907/TPO 

 

Aylesham Crt, 

Hinckley Rd, 

LFE. 

LE3 3PH 

Warner 

 

T1 tag 749 Common 

lime Remove Epicormic 
Growth to crown break 

to aid next inspection. 

T2 tag 750 Common 

lime Remove Epicormic 
Growth to Crown Break 

to aid next inspection. 

T9 tag 1618 Common 
lime Remove Epicormic 

and Ivy Growth to 
Crown Break to aid next 

inspection. 

T22 Common lime 

Remove Epicormic and 
Ivy Growth to Crown 

Break to aid next 

inspection. 

Date Rec: 4/11/2024 

Notice sent: 
16/12/2024 
Determination: 6 wks 

Decision: Approved 

 

175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025.
	7 2022/10125/04 & 2022/01384/07 (2022/EIA/0100/LCC) - Midland Quarry Products Ltd - Continuation of mineral operations overburden disposal and ancillary activities - Cliffe Hill Quarry, West Lane, Coalville.
	Appendix - 2022-10125-04 Committee Report
	Conditions

	8 2024/10117/04 (2024/EIA/0081/LCC): Forterra Building Products Ltd - To continue the development of Desford Brickworks and Quarry by amending the provisions of Condition 2 of Planning Permission 2018/0669/04, in so far as it relates to the phasing of mineral extraction - Land at Desford Brickworks, Heath Road, Desford
	Appendix - Desford (2024-EIA-0081-LCC) DCRB Report
	Conditions

	9 Delegated Decisions issued 1 October 2024 - 31 December 2024.
	10 Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire County Council Tree Preservation Orders - 1 July 2024 - 31 December 2024.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 13 February 2025.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 

 

 
Webcast. 

 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

 
52. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
53. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
54. Questions asked by Members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
55. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

56. Declarations of interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC and Mr. D. Harrison CC both declared non-registerable interests in 
Agenda item 10: Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire 

County Council Tree Preservation Orders as they had connections with Ivanhoe Social 
Club, Wilfred Place, Ashby de la Zouch. 
 

57. Presentation of petitions.  

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 
 

 

2 

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

58. 2022/10125/04 & 2022/01384/07 (2022/EIA/0100/LCC) - Midland Quarry Products Ltd - 
Continuation of mineral operations overburden disposal and ancillary activities - Cliffe Hill 

Quarry, West Lane, Coalville.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 

The Chief Executive explained that this application had previously been considered by 
the Board on the 21 November 2024 and the Board had resolved to permit the 
application subject to the conditions as set out in the Appendix A of the main report and 

the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure provisions for a liaison committee (to 
include dust and blasting sub-liaison committees). However, on 12th December 2024, a 

revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published presenting an 
updated policy context. Therefore, the County Planning Authority considered it both 
necessary and in the best interest of applicants, the public and the Authority to refer the 

application back to Board in light of the NPPF revision. It was emphasised that the Board 
was not being asked to reconsider all the aspects of the application that had previously 
been considered, instead the Board was being asked to consider whether the new NPPF 

had any significant impact on the decision that had been made.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to: 

 
(a) The conditions nos. 1-74 as set out in Appendix A to the report; 

 
(b) The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure provisions for a liaison 

committee (to include dust and blasting sub-liaison committees). 

 
59. 2024/10117/04 (2024/EIA/0081/LCC): Forterra Building Products Ltd - To continue the 

development of Desford Brickworks and Quarry by amending the provisions of Condition 
2 of Planning Permission 2018/0669/04, in so far as it relates to the phasing of mineral 
extraction - Land at Desford Brickworks, Heath Road, Desford  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that this application had previously been considered by 

the Board on the 21 November 2024 and the Board had resolved to permit the 
application subject to the conditions as set out in the Appendix A of the report, subject to 

amendment to conditions 36, 49 and 51 as set out in the Addendum report, and the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to ensure existing obligations were attached to the new 
permission. However, on 12th December 2024, a revised National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) was published presenting an updated policy context. Therefore, the 
County Planning Authority considered it both necessary and in the best interest of 

applicants, the public and the Authority to refer the application back to Board in light of 
the NPPF revision. It was emphasised that the Board was not being asked to reconsider 
all the aspects of the application that had previously been considered, instead the Board 



 
 

 

3 

was being asked to consider whether the new NPPF had any significant impact on the 

decision that had been made.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to: 

 
(a) The conditions nos. 1-53 as set out in the appendix to the report, subject to 

amendment to conditions 36, 49 and 51 as set out in the Addendum report; 

 
(b) The prior completion of a legal agreement to ensure existing obligations are 

attached to the new permission. 
 

60. Delegated Decisions issued 1 October 2024 - 31 December 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

61. Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire County Council Tree 
Preservation Orders - 1 July 2024 - 31 December 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

62. Chairman's announcements.  
 

The Chairman announced that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 
Thursday 13 March 2025 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
2.00  - 2.18 pm CHAIRMAN 

13 February 2025 
 


